includes the cost of personnel and other expenditures that are directly related to providing
the services. The organization also incurs other expenditures that are common to the
management and operations of the organization and each of its programs.

The organization allocates certain of its administration expenditures by identifying the
appropriate basis of allocating each component expenditure, and applies the basis
consistently each year according to contracts with the Federal, Provincial and Municipal
governments.

9

99

THE NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP COMMUNITY SERVICES
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2024

2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The organization has elected to use the deferral method of revenue recognition which is one of
the options available to not-for-profit organizations. This reporting option change has been
retroactively applied to the organization's financial statements. As a result, total fund balances as
at March 31, 2023 have been decreased by $489,738 and excess of revenues over expenditures
as at March 31, 2023 have been increased by $210,734.

March 31, 2023
Previously

reported Adjustments Restated
$ $ $

Statement of Financial Position:
Deferred capital contributions - 489,738 489,738
Unrestricted fund 6,347,499 3,303,887 9,651,386
Property fund 3,793,625 (3,793,625) -

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances:
Total fund balances, beginning of year 10,816,700 (700,472) 10,116,228
Deficiency of revenues over expenditures for

the year (675,576) 210,734 (464,842)
Total fund balances, end of year 10,141,124 (489,738) 9,651,386

Statement of Operations:
Amortization of deferred capital contributions - 216,546 216,546
Partner agencies revenue 2,861,265 (3,220) 2,858,045
Grants - City of Toronto 12,529,418 (2,592) 12,526,826
Deficiency of revenues over expenditures for

the year (675,576) 210,734 (464,842)

3. CASH IN TRUST

As of March 31, 2024, the organization held funds in trust in the amount of $350,489 (2023 -
$263,218) on behalf of its trustee clients.

10

100

THE NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP COMMUNITY SERVICES
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2024

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

2024 2023

Measured at amortized cost
Guaranteed investment certificate $ 42,079 $ 406,463

Measured at fair value
   Money market funds - 2,748,518
   Canadian fixed income funds 3,302,477 1,969,393
   Foreign fixed income funds 1,097,494 499,776
   Canadian equities funds 1,277,290 868,157
   Foreign equities funds 1,431,869 681,680

$ 7,151,209 $ 7,173,987

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

2024 2023

Cost
Accumulated
amortization Net Net

Land $ 600,000 $ - $ 600,000 $ 600,000
Buildings 2,915,745 2,915,744 1 1
Leasehold improvements 4,571,732 2,485,126 2,086,606 1,812,197
Computer equipment 1,497,642 980,078 517,564 603,118
Equipment 1,041,552 889,427 152,125 237,645
Vehicles 264,814 219,600 45,214 77,527

$ 10,891,485 $ 7,489,975 $ 3,401,510 $ 3,330,488

6. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS

2024 2023

City of Toronto $ 4,872,024 $ 2,893,457
Government of Canada 4,828,011 9,530,541
Foundations and other 916,486 901,716
Province of Ontario 264,591 385,937

$ 10,881,112 $ 13,711,651

11

101

THE NEIGHBOURHOOD GROUP COMMUNITY SERVICES
Notes to the Financial Statements
March 31, 2024

7. DEFERRED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

2024 2023

Balance, beginning of year $ 489,738 $ 703,692
Additions 10,586 2,592
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (209,076) (216,546)

Balance, end of year $ 291,248 $ 489,738

8. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

Included in Government of Canada revenue and deferred contributions respectively, is